2Low Power,
Rail-to-Rail Op
Amps in SOT-23
Package
Inside:
O P E R A T I O N A L  A M P L I F I E R S
March  1998
Vo lume  1

Con’t next page
Replacement
Type Key:
F= The device is an exact
equivalent in functionality
and parametrics to the
competitor ’s device.
P= The device has the
same functionality and pinout
to the competitor ’s device,
but is not an exact
equivalent.
Q= The device has the
same functionality as the
competitor ’s device, but is
not pin-for-pin and/or
parametrically equivalent.
S= The device has  similar
functionality but is not func-
tionally equivalent to the
competitor ’s device.
AD820 TLC2201 Analog Devices P
AD822 TLC2202 Analog Devices P
AD822 TLC2272 Analog Devices P
AD822 TLC277 Analog Devices P
AD822 TLC27M7 Analog Devices P
AD824 TLC2274 Analog Devices P
AD824 TLC279 Analog Devices P
AD824 TLC27M9 Analog Devices P
AD882 TLC2272 Analog Devices Q
CA324 TLC274 Harris P
CA324 TLC27M4 Harris P
CA358 TLC272 Harris P
CA358 TLC27M2 Harris P
CA5130 TLC2262 Harris Q
CA5160 TLC2262 Harris Q
CA5260 TLC2262 Harris P
CA5420 TLC2274 Harris P
ICL7621 TLC272 ICL (Phillips) P
ICL7621 TLC272 Maxim P
ICL7621 TLC272 Harris P
ICL7641 TLC272 ICL (Phillips) P
ICL7641 TLC272 Maxim P
ICL7641 TLC272 Harris P
ICL7641 TLC274 ICL (Phillips) P
ICL7641 TLC274 Maxim P
ICL7642 TLC272 Maxim P
ICL7642 TLC272 Harris P
LM324 TLC274 National Semiconductor  P
LM358 TLC272 National Semiconductor  P
LM358 TLC274 National Semiconductor  P
LM358 TLC27M4 National Semiconductor  P
LM7301 TLV2231 National Semiconductor  P
LMC6022 TLC2252 National Semiconductor  P
LMC6022 TLC27L2 National Semiconductor  P
LMC6022 TLC27M2 National Semiconductor  P
LMC6024 TLC2254 National Semiconductor  P
LMC6024 TLC27L4 National Semiconductor  P
LMC6024 TLC27M4 National Semiconductor  P
LMC6032 TLC2262 National Semiconductor  P
LMC6032 TLC2272 National Semiconductor  P
LMC6032 TLC272 National Semiconductor  P
LMC6032 TLC27M2 National Semiconductor  P
LMC6034 TLC2264 National Semiconductor  P
LMC6034 TLC2274 National Semiconductor  P
LMC6034 TLC274 National Semiconductor  P
LMC6034 TLC27M4 National Semiconductor  P
LMC6035 TLV2442 National Semiconductor  P
LMC6042 TLC2252 National Semiconductor  P
LMC6044 TLC2254 National Semiconductor  P
LMC6062 TLC1078 National Semiconductor  P
LMC6062 TLC2252 National Semiconductor  P
LMC6062 TLC27L7 National Semiconductor  P

Con’t next page
Replacement
Type Key:
F= The device is an exact
equivalent in functionality
and parametrics to the
competitor ’s device.
P= The device has the
same functionality and pinout
to the competitor ’s device,
but is not an exact
equivalent.
Q= The device has the
same functionality as the
competitor ’s device, but is
not pin-for-pin and/or
parametrically equivalent.
S= The device has  similar
functionality but is not func-
tionally equivalent to the
competitor ’s device.
Competitor TI   Competitor Replacement
Part No. Part No. Name Type
Competitor TI   Competitor Replacement
Part No. Part No. Name Type
Low Voltage Single Supply Op Amp Cross Reference (con’t)
O P E R A T I O N A L  A M P L I F I E R S
Read Sine-On online and download
datasheets at: www.ti.com/sc/sine-on
15 SINE-ON
MC33206 TLC2272 Motorola Q
MC33207 TLC2274 Motorola Q
MC33502 TLV2442 Motorola P
MC3403 TLC274 Motorola P
MC3458 TLC272 Motorola P
MXL1178 TLC1078 Maxim P
MXL1178 TLC27L7 Maxim P
MXL1179 TLC1079 Maxim P
MXL1179 TLC27L9 Maxim P
NJU7032 TLC2272 New Japan Radio P
NJU7034 TLC2274 New Japan Radio P
NJU7074 TLC2274 New Japan Radio P
OP191 TLV2211 Analog Devices P
OP191 TLV2221 Analog Devices P
OP193 TLV2211 Analog Devices P
OP193 TLV2221 Analog Devices P
OP196 TLV2211 Analog Devices P
OP196 TLV2221 Analog Devices P
OP213 TLC277 Analog Devices P
OP220 TLC2252 Analog Devices Q
OP221 TLC2252 Analog Devices P
OP221 TLC27M2 Analog Devices P
OP283 TLC2272 Analog Devices P
OP284 TLC2272 Analog Devices Q
OP290 TLC1078 Analog Devices P
OP290 TLC27L7 Analog Devices P
OP290 TLV2252 Analog Devices P
OP291 TLC27M7 Analog Devices P
OP291 TLV2262 Analog Devices P
OP291 TLV2432 Analog Devices P
OP291 TLV2442 Analog Devices P
OP292 TLC277 Analog Devices P
OP293 TLC2254 Analog Devices P
OP294 TLC277 Analog Devices P
OP295 TLC27L7 Analog Devices P
OP295 TLV2252 Analog Devices P
OP295 TLV2262 Analog Devices P
OP295 TLV2432 Analog Devices P
OP295 TLV2442 Analog Devices P
OP296 TLC2262 Analog Devices P
OP413 TLC279 Analog Devices P
OP420 TLC2264 Analog Devices P
OP421 TLC2264 Analog Devices P